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Thank you for purchasing a Real Speed Engineering product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle product.
when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be
at the owner's own risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.
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KIT CO NTE NTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

® M ® ! :“’A\}
PART SEPARATOR PIPE PART MAIN PIPE LH
qQTY. 1 qQTY. 1
PART No. |RB6091-NS21D-01 PART No. |RB6091-NS21D-02
- i /Ig ]
® ' ) @
PART MAIN PIPE RH PART SILENCER LH
QTY. 1 qQTY. 1
PART No. RB6091-NS21D-03 PART No. |RB6091-NS21D-04
jﬁ
® ®
PART SILENCER RH PART SILENCER BAND LH
QTY. 1 qQTY. 1
PART No. RB6091-NS21D-05 PART No. |RB6091-NS21D-06
¥ I
@
PART SILENCER BAND RH PART SILENCER BAND RUBBER ®152
qQTY. 1 LARE
PART No. RB6091-NS21D-07 PART No. |PB609B-SBR0O1
©) ({0)
PART GASKET (2mm) PART _ |GASKET (4mm)
qQTY. 1 qQTY. 1
PART No. |PB6150-FGK47 PART No. |PB6150-FGK43
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KIT CO NTE NTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

L £
i ;Qg i ;Qg
5.~ A 5.~ A
© - © g
PART CLAMP BAND 68-73 PART CLAMP BAND 80-95
QTY. 2 QTY. 2
PART No. |[PB6150-MCB11 PART No. [PB6150-MCB07
® ®
PART SPRING PART FLANGE NUT M10 P1.25
qQTy. 6 QTY. 2
PART No. |PB609B-SPRO1 PART No. |PB6150-FNT02
2] T
® i
PART FLANGE BOLT M8 P1.25 L25 PART FLANGE NUT M8 P1.25
QTY. 2 QTY. 2
PART No. |PB6150-FBTO1 PART No. [PB6150-FNTO1
&
PART SOUND REDUCER ver.2 ®115 PART CHARCOAL CANISTER
QTY. 2 RELOCATION BRACKET
PART No. |PB609B-INS04 QTY. 1
PART No. [RB6091-NS21D-08
CONTENTS
PART No. PART QTY.
PB609B-INS04-01  |MAIN REDUCER 1
PB609B-INS04-02  |SUB REDUCER 1 \
BUTTON BOLT mm
PB6150-BBTO1 3 ‘
M6*P1.0 ()
FLANGE NUT Included in
PB6150-FNT12 3
M6*P1.0 PART FLANGE BOLT M6 P1.0 L15 SUS
FLANGE BOLT QTY. 5
PB6150-FBT13 1
M6*P1.0 PART No.
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KIT CO NTE NTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

\y
® h @
Included in ®®
OIL RESISTANT HOSE
PART FLANGE NUT M6 P1.0 SUS PART
ID14 OD21 1000mm
QTY. 6 QTY. 1
PART No. PART No. [PB6150-OPHO1
@ J
IL RESI
PART © SISTANT HOSE PART HOSE BRACKET
ID10 OD17 1000mm
qQTYy. 1 qQTy. 1
PART No. |PB6150-OPH02 PART No. [RB6091-NS21D-09
®
PART HOSE BAND 20-22 PART TIE WRAP 180mm
QTYy. 2 qQTy. 2
PART No. |PB6150-HBDO1 PART No. [PB6150-Z1P01
i Zs =13
Anti-S
@
PART HEX KEY PART ANTI-SEIZE
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB609B-HDTO1 PART No. |PB609B-ASZ01
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KIT CO NTE NTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

/__

PART EXHAUST SPRING INSULATOR
QTY. 1
PART No. |PB6150-ESIO1

Please use lubricant
for easier installation

)
“‘ 7 MEMEERT B L
,,m-\.. Bt EBIEY TS,

After EEE
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REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools ® Torque wrench m Official servicing manual
m Hand Dirill m Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit m Safety Gear

A CAUTION

The information contained in this installation manual is specific to this product.
For details regarding the removal/installation of stock components, please refer to the
vehicle's official servicing manual.

This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
Only install this product on the specified vehicle(s) to avoid product and/or engine damage.

Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

Only install this product when the engine and all related components are cold.

Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.

1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A

This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Remove the exhaust muffler.
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2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

=

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts

and bolt holes.

A WARNING

W The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place
as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

/A\ WARNING

m Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.

m This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

/\ CAUTION

m Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).

3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
XPARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.
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MARKING THE ADDITIONAL
BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended) .

Temporarily insert the
sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

R

L

LR \\\X\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\x\\&\\
L s \\\\\\\\\\

o \\\\\\\\\\
A

A

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.
6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.

9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10. Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.
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3. INSTALLING THE R.S.E. TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Mounting position of each component] Install the included components as shown below.

A RELOCATION OF THE CHARCOAL CANISTER IS NEEDED

At that time, also remove the hose from the charcoal canister.
Place matching marks on each hose and hose opening.

Assemble the charcoal canister relocation bracket (®) as follows.
% using the flange bolt M6 (®) / flange nut M6 (@)

For JDM
/ Japan Model

For USDM
/ North America mode
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Attach the removed stock charcoal canister (inc.bracket) to the relocation bracket (®) .
%using the flange bolt M6 (®) / flange nut M6 (@)

For JDM
/ Japan Model

For USDM
/ North America model

Mount with the stock bolt and nut (heat shield side).
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Cut the oil resistant hoses (@/@) to the appropriate length and piping.
Mount with the hose bracket (@) and flange nut M6 (@),
also use cable-tie and wire to prevent the hoses from touching the muffler.

A Ensure that the hoses are protected. If necessary, use heat-resistant cloth.
Reinstall the hose bands

For JDM / Japan Model
5 ~
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Positioning and torque specs. of the included components>

SEPARATOR PIPE

MAIN PIPE LH

MAIN PIPE RH

SILENCER LH

SILENCER RH

SILENCER BAND LH

SILENCER BAND RH

SILENCER BAND RUBBER ®152

GASKET %2

CLAMP BAND 68-73  [25.0N - m(2.6kgf-m)]

CLAMP BAND 80-85  [25.0N - m(2.6kgf-m)]

SPRING

FLANGE NUT M10 P1.25 %1 [34.0~39.0N - m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]

FLANGE BOLT M8 P1.25 L25 %1 [20.0~28.0N - m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

FLANGE NUT M8 P1.25

SOUND REDUCER

CHARCOAL CANISTER RELOCATION BRACKET

FLANGE BOLT M6 P1.0 L15 SUS

FLANGE NUT M6 P1.0 SUS

OIL RESISTANT HOSE ID14 OD21 1000mm

OIL RESISTANT HOSE ID10 OD17 1000mm

HOSE BRACKET

SHSIESHEI EIEESIEESHSHEHE SIS ESHEHC S ISHGHGIHSIHCI IS IS N

HOSE BAND

%1 Apply the ANTI-SEIZE (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.
%2 If there is an exhaust leak after the install, please replace the @GASKET (4mm).
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[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Temporarily install the separator pipe (®) using the supplied flange nut M10 (@).
At this time, install so that the pipe stopper of the inlet faces upward, and install the muffler hanger
at the same time.
% Use the included gasket (®)

2. Pass the clamp band (@) through the main pipe LH (@) and insert it into the separator pipe
using the spring hook positions of each pipe as a guide.
Attach the muffler hanger at the same time. Perform the same procedure on the RH side (®/®@).

3. Pass the clamp band (@) through the silencer LH (®) and insert it into the main pipe LH
using the spring hook positions as a guide.
Perform the same procedure on the RH side (®/®@).

4. Attach the silencer band rubber (®) to the silencer band LH (®) and attach it onto the exhaust hangel
being careful not to damage the silencer.
% Uses flange bolt M8 (®) and flange nut M8 (@®).
Perform the same procedure on the RH side (2/®/®/®).

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.

5. Fasten all the hardware in order from the front side towards the back side.
Pay close attention to the clearance while fastening the hardware.

<Torque specs.>

FLANGE NUT M10 (@) [34.0~39.0N - m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
CLAMP BAND (@/®) [25.0N.m(2.6kgf-m)]
FLANFE NUT M8 (®) [20.0~28.0N - m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

6. Install spring (®).

A CAUTION

m This product has a large exhaust diameter to achieve the most efficient
exhaust flow.Therefore, the clearance between the exhaust and the car may be
tight in some areas. If there seems to be any noise caused from the vibration
and the tight clearnace, use high heat resistant cloth to stop the noise.

m Otherwise Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before
completely tightening down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient
clearance due to minor differences between individual vehicles. In such a case,
loosen the fastenings and adjust the positioninguntil sufficient clearance is achieved before
retightening the fastenings again.

m Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or
other debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

m Depending on the installation and use of the exhaust, you may need to apply
thermal insulation to prevent heat damage to the surrounding components/areas.
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7. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary.

% -+ SOUND REDUCER (@)
- BUTTON BOLT M6 (@ included hardware)
- FLANGE NUT M6 (@ included hardware)
- FLANGE BOLT M6 (@ included hardware)

<TORQUE SPECS>

Button Bolt M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

FLANGE BOLT M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

/A warnNING

Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.

Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

4. POST INSTALLATION CHECKS

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.

2. Start the engine. Rev to 2500rpm and check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

/N WARNING

Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

/A caution

Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.
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Real Speed Engineering

T252-0002 ) IR BRI/ AR 2-54-9
TEL : 046-205-4870
FAX : 046-205-4872

2-54-9 Komatsubara, Zama-shi, Kanagawa 252-0002, JAPAN
TEL : +81-(0)46-205-4870
FAX: +81-(0)46-205-4872

www.realspeedengineering.com

CORMRICETIEHVEDEE LERETHRROVLET,
EXEEE  A~& (NIRA-EERE-FRFBAREZOZS)
10:00~12:00 / 13:00~17 : 00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product, please contact us.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00~12:00 / 13:00~17 : 00
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